The following table shows the original measurement categories and carrying amount under IAS 39

and the new measurement categories and carrying amount under IFRS 9 for each class of the

Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities as of January 1, 2018.

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash   Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 731,111   $ 731,111  c)

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other

comprehensive income
(FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   2,048,953   2,042,693  a)

Notes receivable, trade
receivables and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   589,785   592,962  b)

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   211,419   211,419  c)

Financial Assets

IAS 39

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018  Reclassifications

Re-

measurements

IFRS 9

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

Retained

Earnings

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018  Remark

FVTOCI

Equity instruments

Add: Reclassification from

available-for-sale (IAS 39)

  $ -   $ 2,048,953   $ (6,260 )   $ 2,042,693   $ 90,897   $ (97,157 )  a)

Amortized cost

Add: Reclassification from loans and

receivables (IAS 39)

   -   589,785   3,177   592,962   3,177   -  b)

Investments accounted for

  using the equity method

   20,151,049   -   (83,676 )   20,067,373   (1,630 )   (82,046 )  d)

   $ 20,151,049   $ 2,638,738   $ (86,759 )   $ 22,703,028   $ 92,444   $ (179,203 )

a) The Company elected to classify all of its investments in equity securities previously classified

as available-for-sale under IAS 39 as at FVTPL and FVTOCI under IFRS 9. And the Company

recognized under IAS 39 impairment loss on certain investments in equity securities previously

classified as available-for-sale and the loss was accumulated in retained earnings. Since those

investments were designated as at FVTOCI under IFRS 9 and no impairment assessment is

required. As a result, the related other equity - unrealized gain on available-for-sale financial

assets was reclassified to retained earnings in the amount of $90,897 thousand and to other